

# **Photo Contest Rules and Regulations**

# **Sponsor**

• The Photo Contest is sponsored by Agriculture for Life, Inc. (Ag for Life), 32 Priddis Creek Drive, Foothills, AB T0L 1W2

#### **Theme**

• 'Channel your Flannel' Farmers in Flannel Photo Contest

# **Eligibility**

- The Contest runs from Oct. 3, 2023 at 12 a.m. MST to Oct. 20, 2023 at 11:59 p.m. MST. Information on how to enter and prizes form part of these official rules ("Official Rules"). By submitting an entry, each entrant agrees to the Official Rules and warrants that his/her entry complies with all requirements set out in the Official Rules
- The Farmers in Flannel Contest ("Photo Contest") is open to all Alberta residents.
- Minors must include parental consent with their submission(s). Should a minor be awarded the grand prize, a parent or guardian will be required to accept prize on their behalf
- All entries must be photographs taken in Alberta
- Ag for Life retains the sole discretion to change the rules of the contest at any point without notice

## **Submitting Your Photo**

- Limitless entry is available to all participants, but one participant will awarded the grand prize
- To enter, visit agricultureforlife.ca and complete a photo submission form with the required information, including your name, address, telephone number, email address and photo caption
- The photograph, in its entirety, must be a single work of original material taken by the contest entrant. By entering the contest, the entrant represents, acknowledges, and warrants that the submitted photograph is an original work created solely by the entrant, that the photograph does not infringe on the copyrights, trademarks, moral rights, rights of privacy/publicity or intellectual property rights of any person or entity, and that no other party has any right, title, claim, or interest in the photograph
- The photograph must not, in the sole and unfettered discretion of Ag for Life, contain obscene, provocative, defamatory, sexually explicit, or otherwise objectionable or inappropriate content

- By submitting your photo(s) you hereby consent to the publication of photographs or other images submitted in connection with the Photo Contest. The image(s) may be used in its original form or in any edited form without prior approval of the contents of those materials. You represent and warrant that you are the owner of the photo and that you have the rights to grant Ag for Life the rights herein without violating any third parties
- Ag for Life is not collecting any personal information and that all photographs remain the property of the owner

## **Technical Guidelines**

- We require a high-resolution version of your photo, at least 1100 x 1500 pixels (200 dots-per-inch)
- Photos should not be compressed
- Cropping of photos is permitted, tonal or colour corrections are acceptable

## **Selection of Winners**

• The winner will be selected on the basis of skill as determined by a panel of contest judges. This contest is based on photography skills alone and not subject to random draw or any other element of chance. The winner of the prize will be chosen and evaluated based on the following judging criteria: composition, content/originality, technical quality and visual impact. Decisions of the judges are final and binding.

#### **Deadline**

- All submissions must be received by 11:59 pm MST on Oct. 20, 2023. The winner will be contacted via email on or before Nov. 10, 2023.
- We thank all entrants for their submission, but only the winner will be contacted. If the winner does not respond to our email and claim the prize within 10 days, the prize will be forfeited.

#### **Prize Information**

- The grand prize (one) winner will be rewarded with a flannel gift pack from one of Ag for Life's founding members, UFA Co-operative.
- All prize must be accepted as awarded, without substitutions or transfers, and cannot be converted to cash. Any additional costs incurred in collecting and using a prize is the winner's responsibility.
- The winner will be notified by e-mail and/or phone. If no response to any such e-mail or telephone inquiry is made within seven days of the date on which it was first made, the winner will be deemed to irrevocably forfeit the Prize and a new finalist entry may be selected. All decisions of Ag for Life representatives are final.
- The odds of winning depend upon the number of entries received and/or the number of contestants participating in the contest.

## **Limitation of Liability**

• Ag for Life, its representatives and their respective sponsors, employees or contractors are not responsible for printing or typographical errors in any contest

related materials, or for stolen, lost, late, misdirected, damaged, incomplete, or illegible entries. Ag for Life reserves the right to cancel or modify any or all of the contests if fraud or technical failures compromise the integrity of any or all of the contests as determined by Ag for Life in its sole discretion.

#### **Publication**

- Winner's names and photographs will be published on Ag for Life and sponsor websites and social media channels.
- Ag for Life reserves the right to publish any entry and/or use any entry in promotional and advertising materials. Published photos will be credited to the photographer where possible.
- By participating in this contest, each entrant agrees to provide Ag for Life with the non-exclusive right to use their images.

# Copyright

- Copyright of the image remains the property of the photographer. Published photos will be credited to the photographer where possible.
- Entries must be submitted by the original photographer. Do not submit a photo taken by someone other than you. You must be the sole owner of the copyright of any image submitted. Your submission of the photo and consent form is your guarantee that you are the author and copyright holder of the photo. When the subjects are children, parental consent is required.
- The applicant acknowledges that they have sufficient written permission of any recognizable locations or people appearing in the photograph to be able to grant to Ag for Life the right to publish their submission.

#### Cancellation

• The Contest Administrators reserve the right to terminate or suspend the Contest or to amend these Rules and Regulations at any time and in any way, without prior notice, for any reason whatsoever. Without limiting the foregoing, if for any reason the Contest is not capable of running or being completed, as originally planned the Contest Administrators reserve the right, to cancel the Contest.

For additional information contact:

By email: info@agricultureforlife or by mail - please write:

Agriculture for Life 32 Priddis Creek Drive Foothills, AB TOL 1W2